Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo MUNICIPALITY OF MINA - - -000- - -Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

RESOLUTION NO. 2019 - 006

RESOLUTION REQUIRING ALL BARANGAY TO SUBMIT COPIES OF THEIR APPROVED RESOLUTIONS AND ORDINANCES TO THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OFFICE, THRU THE SB SECRETARY FOR INFORMATION AND REVIEW

WHEREAS, the Office of Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Iloilo aims to improve the expertise and capability of the barangay within their respective jurisdiction, especially in terms of drafting resolutions and ordinances;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina has the right to know of what is really happening in the barangay in so far as legislation is concerned; as well as the development status of the barangay in all aspects;

WHEREAS, considering further that barangay governance is still under the supervision of the Municipal government having concern to the welfare of the barangay under its jurisdiction.

NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION REQUIRING ALL BARANGAY TO SUBMIT COPIES OF THEIR APPROVED RESOLUTIONS AND ORDINANCES TO THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OFFICE, THRU THE SB SECRETARY FOR INFORMATION AND REVIEW.

ADOPTED this **24**th **day of January 2019**, on motion of **Hon. Jose G. Salanio Jr.**, duly seconded by **Hon. Arnel C. Matta.**

APPROVED.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor

BPC/jma/Res. #2019-006/Mayor'sOffice-RPG